

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-1788

POLK COUNTY NO. CVCV061580

LINDA K. JUCKETTE,
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD,
Respondent-Appellee,

And

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE,
Intervenors.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE JEANIE VAUDT, JUDGE

PROOF BRIEF OF INTERVENOR OFFICE OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATE

JENNIFER C. EASLER
Consumer Advocate

JEFFREY J. COOK
Office of Consumer Advocate
Department of Justice
1375 East Court Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Ph: (515) 725-7205
Email: jeffrey.cook@oca.iowa.gov
ATTORNEY FOR INTERVENOR
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Statement of the Issues..... 6

Routing Statement..... 9

Statement of the Case 9

Statement of the Facts10

Argument.....13

I. WHETHER THE IOWA UTILITIES BOARD’S RULING FINDING MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY CARRIED ITS BURDEN IN DEMONSTRATING THE PROPOSED LINE IS NECESSARY TO SERVE A “PUBLIC USE” IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND CORRECT APPLICATION OF THE RELEVANT LAW 15

II. WHETHER IOWA CODE SECTION 306.46 ALLOWS MIDAMERICAN TO PLACE THE PROPOSED LINE IN THE PUBLIC ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING AN EASEMENT THROUGH EMINENT DOMAIN. 26

Conclusion 34

Request for Nonoral Submission.....35

Certificate of Compliance With Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation..... 36

Certificate of Filing and Service.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Application of Nat’l Freight Lines</i> , 186, 40 N.W.2d 612, 616 (Iowa 1950).....	19
<i>Banilla Games, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Inspections & Appeals</i> , 919 N.W.2d 6, 14 (Iowa 2018).....	28
<i>Bradley v. Iowa Dep’t of Commerce</i> , No. 01-0646, 2002 WL 31882863, at *5 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 30, 2002).	21
<i>Brakke v. Dep’t Natural Resources</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522, 530 (Iowa 2017).	16
<i>Broadlawns Medical Ctr. v. Sanders</i> , 792 N.W.2d 302, 306 (Iowa 2010).....	17
<i>Combs v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 459 F.3d 640, 648–49 (6th Cir. 2006).	30
<i>Crawford v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 128 So. 454, 457–58 (Ala. 1930)	33
<i>Fischer v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 368 N.W.2d 88,98 (Iowa 1985).....	20
<i>Fisher v. Golden Valley Elec. Ass’n</i> , 658 P.2d 127, 129 (Alaska 1983).	31, 32, 33
<i>Frideres v. Schiltz</i> , 540 N.W.2d 261, 264 (Iowa 1995).....	30
<i>Hills Bank & Tr. Co. v. Converse</i> , 772 N.W.2d 764, 770–71 (Iowa 2009).	14, n.1
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779, 782 (Iowa 2021).....	29, 30
<i>Irving v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 883 N.W.2d 179, 191 (Iowa 2016).	28, 30
<i>Kay-Decker v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review</i> , 857 N.W.2d 216, 222 (Iowa 2014).....	16
<i>Keokuk Junction Ry. Co. v. IES Industries, Inc.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 352, 354 (Iowa 2000).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	30
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285, 289 (Iowa 1995).....	28

<i>Miller v. LaSalle Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 595 F.3d 782, 788 (7th Cir. 2010).	30
<i>NDA Farms, LLC v. Iowa Utilities Bd., Dept. of Commerce</i> , No. CV 009448, 2013 WL 11239755 (Iowa Dist. Ct. 2013).....	28, n.4
<i>NextEra Energy Res. LLC v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30, 37 (Iowa 2012).....	17, 18, 19, 26
<i>Puntenney v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 928 N.W.2d 829, 836 (Iowa 2019).	18, 19
<i>Race v. Iowa Elec. Light & Power Co.</i> , 134 N.W.2d 335, 337 (Iowa 1965).	20
<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759, 770 (Iowa 2016).....	28, 29
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8, 10 (Iowa 2010).	16, 17, 19, 26
<i>South East Iowa Co-op Elec. Ass'n v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 633 N.W.2d 814, 820 (Iowa 2001).....	14, 17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Young v. Gregg</i> , 480 N.W.2d 75, 78 (Iowa 1992).	14, n.1

Statutes

Page(s)

Alaska Stat. § 19.25.010.....	32
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10).....	16, 17, 18
Iowa Code § 476.6.....	23, 24, 25
Iowa Code § 476.8	22
Iowa Code § 306.46	<i>in passim</i>
Iowa Code § 475A.2.	14
Iowa Code § 478.1.....	34
Iowa Code § 478.3	<i>in passim</i>
Iowa Code § 478.4	<i>in passim</i>
Iowa Code § 479B.9	18, 19

Other Authorities

Page(s)

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101 9

199 Iowa Admin. Code 20.18..... 22

An Act Regarding Public Utility Rights-Of-Way And Providing An Effective Date, Ch. 1014 (S.F. 2118) (Mar. 24, 2004) (codified as amended at Iowa Code § 306.46). 31

MidAmerican Energy Company, 2019 Iowa Revenue Sharing Calculation, Docket No. RPU-2013-0004 (Iowa Utilities Board, Feb. 14, 2020). 25, n.3

MidAmerican Energy Company, 2018 Iowa Revenue Sharing Calculation, Docket No. RPU-2013-0004 (Iowa Utilities Board, Feb. 15, 2019). 25, n.3
